## RESOLUTION NO. 1992-46

EXPRESSING APPRECIATION TO DEBORAH E. PERKINS FOR HER SERVICE AS A MEMBER OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY AND EXTENDING BEST WISHES AND MANY HAPPY YEARS

WHEREAS, Deborah E. Perkins served as a member of the Board of Trustees, having been appointed on March 2, 1990 by the Hon. Michael R. White as a representative of the City of Cleveland, with the concurrence of the Cleveland City Council on March 5, 1990; and

WHEREAS, Deborah E. Perkins served with distinction and took an active part in the deliberations of the Executive Committee, Finance Committee and as Chairman of the Marketing & Communications Committee; and

WHEREAS, Deborah E. Perkins served as Vice President of the Board of Trustees from March 1990 until her resignation in March 1992; and

WHEREAS, Deborah E. Perkins shared her expertise with staff and Board members for the betterment of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority and residents of Cuyahoga County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the most sincere appreciation of the Board of Trustees is hereby extended to Deborah E. Perkins for her dedicated service to the Authority on behalf of the riding public and citizens of Cuyahoga County.

Section 2. That the members of the Board of Trustees express their gratitude to Deborah E. Perkins for her diligence in the performance of her responsibilities.

Section 3. That the Board of Trustees offers its best wishes to Deborah E. Perkins and its hopes that she will enjoy many years of happiness and continued success in her career and in public service to her community and to the Greater Cleveland area.

Section 4. That the General Manager is hereby directed to have a memorialization of this Resolution certified and presented to Deborah E. Perkins as a symbol of gratitude.

 $\underline{\text{Section 5.}}$  That this Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: \_\_\_\_\_April 28, 1992

President Allut

Attest:

General Manager Secretary-Treasurer